LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2005

No. 28

Introduced by Council Members Vallone Jr., Addabbo Jr., Gerson, Koppell, Nelson, Recchia, Yassky, Moskowitz, Gallagher, Quinn, Martinez, Monserrate, Gentile, Fidler, Avella, Liu, Weprin, Sears, Oddo and The Speaker (Council Member Miller).

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to maintenance of records regarding the issuance of alteration permits for cellular telephone antennas and equipment.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Article 19 of subchapter one of chapter one of title 27 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 27-191.1 to read as follows:

§27-191.1 List of permits for cellular antenna to be maintained. The commissioner shall maintain a separate list of alteration permits issued for the erection or placement of antennae used to provide cellular telephone or similar service or any structure related to such service which shall, at a minimum, set forth the name, business address and business telephone number of the applicant, the date of the application, the date the permit was issued, the location for which the permit was issued, including the premises address and the zoning district, whether residential, commercial, or manufacturing, and the number of permits issued for such purpose at the same location since the effective date of this section. Such list shall be made available to the public upon request between regular business hours and shall be available to the public in electronic format on a 24-hour basis on the department's website.

§2. This local law shall take effect ninety days after its enactment into law and shall apply to permits issued on and after such effective date.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of the City of New York, passed by the Council on March 23, 2005, and approved by the Mayor on April 4, 2005.

VICTOR L. ROBLES, City Clerk of the Council

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MUNICIPAL HOME RULE LAW §27

Pursuant to the provisions of Municipal Home Rule Law §27, I hereby certify that the enclosed Local Law (Local Law 28 of 2005, Council Int. No. 149-A) contains the correct text and:

Received the following vote at the meeting of the New York City Council on March 23, 2005: 45 for, 0 against, 4 not voting.

Was signed by the Mayor on April 4, 2005. Was returned to the City Clerk on April 5, 2005.

JEFFREY D. FRIEDLANDER, Acting Corporation Counsel